(f) a good standing certificate (or its equivalent) of Buyer as of a recent date from the secretary of state of the state of its organization; (g) a counterpart to the Escrow Agreement, duly executed by Buyer and the Escrow Agent; (h) deposit by wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account designated by the Escrow Agent an amount equal to One Hundred Ten Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars
($110,250.00) (the “Indemnity Escrow Amount”), to be held by the Escrow Agent in an account pursuant to the Escrow Agreement; (i) an amount (to be paid by wire transfer of immediately available funds to such account or accounts as may be designated in writing

[...]

similar to the terms set forth in the form retention agreement attached hereto as Exhibit F (collectively, the “Retention Agreements”). The aggregate amount of retention payments to be made under the Retention Agreements shall be no less than One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000), less any amounts forfeited by the Transferred Employees party to the Retention Agreements pursuant to the terms of such Retention Agreements. (k) Nothing herein is intended to, and shall not be construed to, create any third party beneficiary

[...]

and (c) any Assumed Liability. Section 8.4 Limitations on Indemnification. (a) Seller shall have no liability pursuant to Section 8.2(a) with respect to Losses for an individual claim or series of related claims if the amount of such Losses does not exceed Thirty-One Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($31,200.00) (which shall not be applied against the Basket); provided, however, that such limitation shall not apply to any breach or inaccuracy of any Seller Fundamental Representation or any Tax Representation or claims based on Fraud by the Seller.

 

51 (b) Seller shall have no liability pursuant to Section 8.2(a) except to the extent that the aggregate amount of such Losses exceeds an amount equal to One Hundred Ten Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($110,250.00) (the “Basket”), and then only in respect of such excess; provided, however, that such limitation shall not apply to any breach or inaccuracy of any Seller Fundamental Representation or any Tax Representation or claims based on Fraud by the Seller. (c) Seller shall have no liability pursuant to Section 8.2(a) in an aggregate amount greater than the Indemnity Escrow Amount;